TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/02/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Reid Plastics, Inc.		07/01/1999	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reid Plastics Group LLC	
Street Address:	3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1331704	JUICE TREE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: barbara.yates@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Meredith W. Struby, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street
C/o Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Meredith W. Struby
Signature:	/Meredith W. Struby/
Date:	07/19/2007
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0621

Total Attachments: 2 source=Certificate of Merger re Reid Plastics#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger re Reid Plastics#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0622

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:06 AM 07/02/1999 991272297 - 3036582

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF REID PLASTICS, INC. INTO REID PLASTICS GROUP LLC

July 1, 1999

The undersigned limited liability company formed and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 Del. C. § 18-101, et seq. (the "Act"),

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

First: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the constituent entities which is to merge are as follows:

Name	Status	Jurisdiction of Formation or Organization
Reid Plastics, Inc.	disappearing entity	Delaware
Reid Plastics Group LLC	surviving entity	Delaware

Second: An Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged in accordance with Section 264(c) and Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Deleware, 8 Del. C. § 101 et seq and in accordance with Section 18-209 of the Act by (i) Reid Plastics, Inc. (the "Corporation") and (ii) Reid Plastics Group LLC (the "LLC").

Third: The name of the surviving Delaware limited liability company is Reid Plastics Group LLC.

Fourth: The merger of the Corporation into the LLC shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

Fifth: The Certificate of Formation of the LLC, which is surviving the merger, shall be the Certificate of Formation of the surviving limited liability company.

Sixth: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving limited liability company. The address of the principal place of business of the surviving limited liability company is 2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 850, Dallas, Texas 75201.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0623 Seventh: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company, on request and without costs, to any member of the LLC, and to any stockholder of the Corporation.

By: REID PLASTICS GROUP LLC

By: Consolidated Container Company LLC, as its Sole Member and Manager

By: Consolidated Container Company LLC, as its Sole Member and Manager

Name: Steven M Silver

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003583 FRAME: 0624

RECORDED: 07/19/2007